RESOLUTION 23-069

May 9, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO ACCEPT THE AMENDMENT OF THE ORIGINAL SUBRECIPIENT FUNDING FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (ODH) FOR THE LEAD SAFE HOUSING FUND COMMUNITY PRIMARY PREVENTION GRANT (REDUCTION OF \$500,000)

WHEREAS, this resolution supports Environmental Health Division Strategic Goal of connecting environmental health work to social determinants of health, creating equitable policies and practices diversifying funding;

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Health (ODH) and Franklin County Public Health (FCPH) have agreed to amend the original contract for Subrecipient Funding for the Lead Safe Housing Fund Community Primary Prevention Grant; and

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health seeks to accept the grant amendment reducing the grant by \$500,000.00.

Now, therefore, upon motion of Board Member _____, seconded by Board Member _____;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS;

- 1. That the Board of Health authorizes the Health Commissioner to enter into the amended agreement to accept the grant reduction of \$500,000.
- 2. That this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 23-069 May 9, 2023 Page 2

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health

Voting Nay Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health